

18.07.2025
Item No.5
Court No. 26
CHC

D.R. 2 of 2025
State of West Bengal
Vs.
Ashok Singh

Mr. Debasish Roy, Ld. P.P.
Mrs. Amita Gaur, Advocate
...for the State

1. In this Death Reference, none appears for the convict.
2. State is represented.
3. Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee will appoint an advocate for the convict, if the convict did not appoint any advocate.
4. State will inform the de facto complainant as to the pendency of the appeal as also the fact that, whether or not, victim compensation stands disbursed.
5. In view of the pronouncement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in **(2023) 2 SCC 353 (Manoj & Ors. Vs. State of Madhya Pradesh)**, we direct the State to submit a report with regard to the psychological evaluation of the appellant before us. In addition thereto, State will submit a report with regard to the parameters delineated in paragraph-250 of the **Manoj & Ors (supra)**.
6. List the Death Reference a fortnight hence when the report as called for be submitted.

(Debangsu Basak, J.)

(Md. Shabbar Rashidi, J.)

